
Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Thursday, 3 November 
2016
Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact:
Gareth Price
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest

 

2 Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure - Welsh 
Government Draft Budget Scrutiny 2017-18
(09.30-11.00) (Pages 1 - 61) 

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure
James Price, Deputy Permanent Secretary, Economy, Skills & Natural Resources
Simon Jones, Director Transport and ICT Infrastructure
Mick McGuire, Director, Sectors and Business

Attached Documents: 
Research brief
EIS(5)-08-16 (p1) Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure

3 Minister for Skills and Science - Welsh Government Draft Budget 
Scrutiny 2017-18
(11.00-12.00) (Pages 62 - 105) 

Julie James AM, Minister for Skills and Science
Huw Morris, Group Director SHELL
Steve Hudson, Senior Finance Manage

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Attached Documents: 
Research brief
EIS(5)-08-16 (p2) Minister for Skills and Science

4 Paper(s) to note
 

4.1 Letter to the Chair of the Petitions Committee regarding 'Petition P-04-688 
TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant'

(Pages 106 - 107) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-08-16 (p3) Letter to the Chair of the Petitions Committee regarding 
'Petition P-04-688 TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant'

4.2 Written evidence from the Minister of State for Climate Change and Industry 
regarding the steel industry in Wales

(Pages 108 - 111) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-08-16 (p4) Written evidence from the Minister of State for Climate 
Change and Industry regarding the steel industry in Wales

4.3 Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee to 
the Prime Minister regarding the steel industry in Wales

(Pages 112 - 114) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-08-16 (p5) Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and 
Skills Committee to the Prime Minister regarding the steel industry in Wales

4.4 Letter from the Welsh Retail Consortium regarding business rates
(Page 115) 



Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-08-16 (p6) Letter from the Welsh Retail Consortium regarding 
business rates

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:

 

6 Welsh Government Draft Budget Scrutiny 2017-18 - Discussion 
on priorities
(12:00-12:30)  

7 Diamond review - Discussion on recommendations
(12:30-12:35)

(Pages 116 - 118) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-08-16 (p7) Diamond review draft letter
 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



EIS(5)-08-16 (p1)

1

Memorandum on the Economy and Infrastructure
Draft Budget Proposals for 2017-18

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee – 3 November 2016

1.0 Introduction

This paper provides information on the Economy & Infrastructure (E&I) budget 
proposals as outlined in the 2017-18 Draft Budget published on 18 October 
2016.  It does not cover the budget detail relating to Culture which the Cabinet 
Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure will address at the Culture, Welsh 
Language and Communications Committee on 2 November 2016.  It also 
excludes the areas of Skills, ICT Infrastructure, Science, Innovation and Life 
Sciences which are covered in a separate paper being presented by the 
Minister for Skills and Science. 

The Welsh Government has published Taking Wales Forward 2016-21 which 
sets out its priorities for the next five years to deliver more and better jobs 
through a stronger, fairer economy, improve and reform public services, and 
build a united, connected and sustainable Wales. The portfolio will contribute 
to the delivery of Economy and Infrastructure key priorities under the four 
strategies outlined in Taking Wales Forward, making the best
[...]
between the Welsh Government and the company 
outlining the purpose of the company, its accountabilities and responsibilities; a 
remit letter; and an annual business plan setting out how the company will 
deliver the objectives and outputs outlined in the remit letter. 

The governance arrangements reflect the desire to have direct, senior 
accountability and responsibility (the Deputy Permanent Secretary) for 
delivering the procurement of the operator and development partner for the 
Wales and Borders franchise and South Wales Metro, which, valued at £734m 
capital and circa £3.5bn revenue, is one of the most significant procurements to 
be made by the Welsh Government.

7.3 M4 Relief Road and Major Road Improvements

The M4 development around Newport is of strategic importance to the 
economic prosperity of Wales and has strong backing from Welsh businesses. 
The project, which has been subject to a widespread consultation, will improve 
accessibility for people, Welsh goods and services to international markets by 
addressing transport issues on one of the main gateways into Wales. During 
2016 work to assess the best approach to its construction, identify what land 
would be required and environmental protection measures has been completed 
leading to publication of draft Orders. The proposals will now be scrutinised at a 
Public Inquiry commencing in the New Year. Funding for the scheme has been 
identified and is currently held in central reserves  subject to the outcome of the 
public inquiry.  

Work continues to upgrade the A465 Heads of the Valleys Road with major 
works under way between Gilwern and Brynmawr which when complete will 
ensure high standard dual carriageway links to the Ebbw Vale Enterprise Zone 
through to the Midlands.

Other major works currently under way include the Eastern Bay Link to improve 
links to the Cardiff Capital Enterprise Zone, A483 Newtown Bypass to improve 
the economic infrastructure in Mid Wales and a major refurbishme
[...]
y for Economy and 
Infrastructure and the Minister for Skills and Science are provided with regular 
financial updates on the portfolio to ensure the budget remains on track to 
deliver on the priorities for Wales. 

8.2 Evaluation

The need for and scope of evaluation is considered on a case by case basis  
during policy and programme development having regard to the risk, size and 
scale, existing evidence base and other factors. Evaluation of projects and 
programmes are undertaken during and on completion of projects and can be 
undertaken by internally or by external contractors depending on the degree of 
expertise and independence required.

Commissioning evaluations and research is one way of gathering evidence on 
policies and programmes, but is not the only way and is not always the most 
appropriate. The portfolio therefore uses a variety of approaches to inform the 
process through expert advice and learning. For example, sometimes the 
existing evidence base is used to shape programmes and policy and there is 
not always a need, or a good value for money argument to produce new 
evidence.

Feasibility studies are often undertaken prior to the commencement of some 
projects to assess suitability for going forward. Gateway reviews for large 
projects are undertaken to assess value for money and both internal and 
external audits may be undertaken, which provide further evidence to support 
policy outcomes.

Outcomes and performance are continually monitored for each of the projects 
and contracts that are managed within the portfolio.   

9.0 Preventative Spending

The entire budget for Science and Skills aims to strengthen the conditions that 
will enable business to create jobs and sustainable economic growth. The 

Pack Page 88



EIS(5)-08-16 (p2)

11

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 is integral to our approach 
in ensuring Wales becomes more prosperous, resilient, healthier, fairer and 
more equal society.

The approach of preventio
[...]
icy.  There is some evidence 
to suggest this policy impacts more on some Black and Ethnic Minorities and 
disadvantaged people as some of these groups are more likely to be in poverty if 
they are not in employment or training. 

1 OECD (2012). Promoting Growth in All Regions. Lessons from Across the OECD).
  www.oecd.org/site/govrdpc/50138839.pdf

Pack Page 103

http://dera.ioe.ac.uk/19749/1/140319-evaluation-work-based-learning-wales-2007-2011a-en.pdf
http://dera.ioe.ac.uk/19749/1/140319-evaluation-work-based-learning-wales-2007-2011a-en.pdf
http://www.oecd.org/site/govrdpc/50138839.pdf


EIS(5)-08-16 (p3)

Mike Hedges AM
Chair Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Tŷ Hywel
Cardiff
CF99 1NA

24 October 2016

Dear Mike,

Petition P-04-688 TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant

Thank you for your letter dated 3 October regarding a petition about a power 
plant at Tata Steel Port Talbot.

The EIS Committee noted the petition at our meeting looking at the future of the 
Steel industry in Wales on 19 October 2016. 

At the same session, I raised the petition with the First Minister who said he was 
aware of the underlying issue. When asked to comment further he conferred with 
a senior official before saying: 

“I was just checking what I can say given the commercial situation.

“It’s part of the £60m package that we can help with the power plant. And 
good progress is being made on that.

“What we have offered Tata we believe is a good deal. Tata have said the 
same thing. But of course we still have these outstanding issues of energy 
prices and pensions that will need to be addressed for the full package to be 
made available for Tata.

Pack Page 106

Agenda Item 4.1



“There’s no difficulty in terms of going forward with the support we’ve put in 
place.”

Petitioners may also wish to be aware that there were further discussions around 
energy prices and energy conservation throughout our session on 19 October – 
both with steel producers, and the unions representing steel workers. The video 
of the session can be seen on Senedd TV. 

Following the session, the committee has agreed to write to Prime Minister 
Theresa May MP. A copy of that letter will be available shortly on the committee’s 
website.

Russell George AM

Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee

Pack Page 107

http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/2b83018a-fdc0-4257-a2f2-047928b1ca51?autostart=True
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=446
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=446


EIS(5)-08-16 (p4)

Pack Page 108

Agenda Item 4.2



Pack Page 109



Pack Page 110



Pack Page 111



EIS(5)-08-16 (p5)

The Right Honourable Theresa May MP
Prime Minister
10 Downing Street
London
SW1A 2AA

20 October 2016

Dear Prime Minister,

The steel industry in Wales

On 19 October 2016, the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee of the 
National Assembly for Wales held a review of progress on dealing with the crisis in 
the steel industry in Wales. We took evidence from steel companies (Tata, Celsa 
and Liberty, plus UK Steel); trade unions (Unite, GMB and Community) and First 
Minister Carwyn Jones AM. We also invited Nick Hurd MP, the Minister of State at 
BEIS with responsibility for steel, who instead provided a written update.

While there was praise for the response from both governments in early 2016, 
and a welcome for action on tariffs and anti-dumping measures, the First Minister 
and other witnesses presented the view that that momentum appears to have 
been lost when it comes to UK Government action on steel.

First Minister Carwyn Jones told us: 

“Since the referendum in June I do get the impression that the steam has run out of this 
in London. 

“We’re not seeing the same level of momentum, or personal involvement by the 
Ministers, which does trouble me.” 

Pack Page 112

Agenda Item 4.3



Chris Hagg, Head of External Affairs for Celsa Steel, said: 

“We put a suite of recommendations f
[...]
                           
Cardiff  
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 
Dear Chair 
 
Thank you for inviting the Welsh Retail Consortium to your recent business breakfast held on 5th 
October.  The WRC applauds the approach taken by the Committee in terms of engaging with business 
and in providing us with the opportunity to feed into your activity and scrutiny.  Following the 
breakfast meeting, and your session with the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government, I 
would like to highlight our key recommendations in relation to business rates in Wales. 
 
We welcomed the commitment given by the Cabinet Secretary in relation to possible reform of 
business rates which could potentially see the system overhauled.  Wales has a real opportunity to 
take the lead in addressing the issue of an outdated system which penalises investment in bricks and 
mortar.  We note that Scotland is currently leading on the Barclay Review which is looking at NDR 
reform, and that a formal review took place in Northern Ireland earlier this year. The WRC and our 
members firmly believe that reform in Wales should be brought forward with a sense of urgency.  
Whilst we welcome the commitment by the Cabinet Secretary we do feel there is a lack of expediency 
and we feel that this should be addressed in your recommendations.   
 
As highlighted, retailers are keen to see fundamental reform of Wales’s annual business rates system 
in order to support investment, business growth and revive our high streets where 1 out of every 8 
premises is vacant. We ask that the WRC is involved in how any fundamental reform can be 
implemented given that the retail industry in Wales pays 21% of all business rates revenue.  
 
A reformed rates system which flexes with economic and trading conditions and leads to a 
substantially lower tax burden would increase retailers’ confidence about investing in new and 
refurbished shop premises and help revive high streets and town centres.  As is recognised by 
businesses of all sizes, business rates are an anachronistic and outdated system for the current digital 
age, which disproportionately affect bricks and mortar stores which typically contribute directly to 
their local area via employment and community-based initiatives. 
 
Fundamentally, it is our belief that the overarching recommendation to the Cabinet Secretary 
should be to bring forward the potential for fundamental business rates reform sooner than has 
been suggested.  An expedient approach would have benefit to all those who pay into the rates 
system and would provide greater certainty around the future policy direction at a time when the 
retail industry is undergoing transformational change. 
 
Sincerely  
 
 
 
 
Sara Jones 

EIS(5)-08-16 (p6)

Pack Page 115

Agenda Item 4.4



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 116

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2 Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure - Welsh Government Draft Budget Scrutiny 2017-18
	EIS(5)-08-16 (p1) Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure

	3 Minister for Skills and Science - Welsh Government Draft Budget Scrutiny 2017-18
	EIS(5)-08-16 (p2) Minister for Skills and Science

	4.1 Letter to the Chair of the Petitions Committee regarding 'Petition P-04-688 TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant'
	4.2 Written evidence from the Minister of State for Climate Change and Industry regarding the steel industry in Wales
	4.3 Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee to the Prime Minister regarding the steel industry in Wales
	4.4 Letter from the Welsh Retail Consortium regarding business rates
	7 Diamond review - Discussion on recommendations



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 3 November 
2016

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.25

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3773

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Russell George AM (Chair)

Hannah Blythyn AM

Hefin David AM

Vikki Howells AM

Mark Isherwood AM

Jeremy Miles AM

Adam Price AM

David J Rowlands AM

Witnesses:

Steve Hudson, Head of Finance, Homes and Places

Julie James AM, Minister for Skills and Science

Simon Jones, Welsh Government

Mick McGuire, Welsh Government

Huw Morris, Welsh Government

James Price, Welsh Government

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3773


Infrastructure

Committee Staff:

Gareth Price (Clerk)

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk)

Andrew Minnis (Researcher)

Anne Thomas (Researcher)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 344KB) View as HTML (307KB)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 There were no apologies or substitutions.
1.2 Adam Price AM declared he has a residual financial interest in a development 
company.

2 Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure - Welsh Government 
Draft Budget Scrutiny 2017-18 

2.1 The Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure and his officials answered 
questions from Committee Members.
2.2 The Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure agreed to provide:

 a note on the process followed by his department when undertaking Welsh 
Language impact assessments across his portfolio;

 a note on the funding being received by the Botanical Gardens for Wales for 
2017-18;

 a note on how the activities his department is responsible for delivering are 
aligned with the programme for Government and what specific budget lines they 
refer to;

 a report on the Zip World investment which demonstrates how Visit Wales spend 
is effectively evaluated; 

 a note on the separation of spending lines for different forms of media in 
relation to Visit Wales’ marketing campaigns;

 a note for comparison on the different procurement processes being used by the 
Welsh Government and the Department for Transport in relation to rail 
franchises;

 a note on the funding for Transport for Wales; and

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s55824/3%20November%202016.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s55824/3%20November%202016.html?CT=2


 a note on the rail franchise tender specification information upon which potential 
bidders are basing their proposals.

3 Minister for Skills and Science - Welsh Government Draft Budget 
Scrutiny 2017-18 

3.1 The Minister for Skills and Science and her officials answered questions from 
Committee Members.
3.2 The Minister for Skills and Science agreed to provide:

 a note on outlining any implications for the Draft Budgetary provision as a result 
of changes to the National Occupational Standards (NOS) framework, as a result 
of the UK Government’s decision to no longer fund upkeep of the NOS 
framework; and 

 a breakdown into specific adult employability programmes of the budget 
allocation for Employment and Skills.

4 Paper(s) to note 

4.1 Letter to the Chair of the Petitions Committee regarding 'Petition P-04-688 TATA 

Steel Port Talbot Power Plant' 

4.1.1 The paper was noted by the Committee.

4.2 Written evidence from the Minister of State for Climate Change and Industry 

regarding the steel industry in Wales 

4.1.2 The paper was noted by the Committee.

4.3 Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee to the 

Prime Minister regarding the steel industry in Wales 

4.1.3 The paper was noted by the Committee.



4.4 Letter from the Welsh Retail Consortium regarding business rates 

4.1.4 The paper was noted by the Committee.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion.

6 Welsh Government Draft Budget Scrutiny 2017-18 - Discussion on 
priorities 

6.1 The Committee discussed their priorities following sessions on draft budget 
scrutiny.

7 Diamond review - Discussion on recommendations 

7.1 The Committee discussed the draft letter on the Diamond Review.


